OSeaimt

POWER COMPANY

Fergus Falls, Minnesota

North Dakota, Index

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

North Dakota Index
Sheet 1 of 5
Twenty-fifth Revision

Section

1.00

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06

2.00

2.01
2.02

3.00

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05

Item

Electric Service - North Dakota - Index

GENERAL SERVICE RULES

Scope of General Rules and Regulations
Application for Service

Deposits, Guarantees and Credit Policy
Connection Charge

Contracts and Agreements

Forecasts for Fuel Clause and Rider Adjustments

RATE APPLICATION

Assisting Customers in Rate Selection
Service Classification

CURTAILMENT OR INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE

Disconnection of Service

Curtailment or Interruption of Service
N/A (reserved for future use)

N/A (reserved for future use)
Continuity of Service

o OO0 00O0

OO0 00

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. PU-17-398 and PU-18-106

Approved by Order dated September 26, 2018

EFFECTIVE with bills rendered on
and after January 1, 2019, in North Dakota

APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs



North Dakota, Index
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

=~ North Dakota Index
OmERTAIL
POWER COMPANY Sheet 2 of 5
Fergus Falls, Minnesota Twenty-fifth Revision
Section Item C

4.00 METERING & BILLING

4.01 Meter and Service Installations C
4.02 Meter Readings C
4.03 Estimated Readings C
4.04 Meter Testing and Meter Failure C
4.05 Access to Customers’ Premises C
4.06 Establishing Demands C
4.07 Monthly Billing Period and Prorated Bills C
4.08 Electric Service Statement — Identification of Amounts and Meter C
Reading
4.09 Billing Adjustments C
4.10 Payment Policy C
411 Even Monthly Payment (EMP) Plan C
412 Summary Billing Services C
4.13 Account History Charge C
4.14 Combined Metering C
5.00 STANDARD INSTALLATION AND EXTENSION RULES
5.01 Extension Rules and Minimum Revenue Guarantee C
5.02 Special Facilities C
5.03 Temporary Services C
5.04 Standard Installation C
5.05 Service Connection C
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EFFECTIVE with bills rendered on
SERVICE COMMISSION and after January 1, 2019, in North Dakota
Case No. PU-17-398
Approved by order dated September 26, 2018 APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs



North Dakota, Index
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

OTI'EBTA']_ North Dakota Index

POWER COMPANY Sheet 3 of 5
Fergus Falls, Minnesota Twenty-fifth Revision
Section Item C
6.00 USE OF SERVICE RULES
6.01 Customer Equipment C
6.02 Use of Service; Prohibition on Resale C

7.00 COMPANY’S RIGHTS

7.01 Waiver of Rights or Default C
7.02 Modification of Rates, Rules and Regulations C

8.00 GLOSSARY AND SYMBOLS

8.01 Glossary C
8.02 Definition of Symbols C

Rate Schedules & Riders

9.00 RESIDENTIAL AND FARM SERVICES

9.01 Residential Service C
9.02 Residential Demand Control Service C
9.03 Farm Service C
9.04 Residential Time of Day Service — Pilot N
10.00 GENERAL SERVICES
10.01 Small General Service (Under 20 kW) C
10.02 General Service (20 kW or Greater) C
10.03 General Service — Time of Use CL
10.04 Large General Service CL
10.05 Large General Service — Time of Day C
10.06 Super Large General Service — Applications and Eligibility N
Requirements
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EFFECTIVE with bills rendered on
SERVICE COMMISSION and after January 1, 2019, in North Dakota
Case No. PU-17-398
Approved by order dated September 26, 2018 APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs



North Dakota, Index
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

OTI'EBTA']_ North Dakota Index

POWER COMPANY Sheet 4 of 5
Fergus Falls, Minnesota Twenty-eigth Revision
Section Item C

11.00 OTHER SERVICES

11.01 Standby Service C
11.02 Irrigation Service C
11.03 Outdoor Lighting — Energy Only Dusk to Dawn C
11.04 Outdoor Lighting Dusk to Dawn C
11.05 Municipal Pumping Service C
11.06 Civil Defense - Fire Sirens C
11.07 LED Street and Area Lighting — Dusk to Dawn N
12.00 PURCHASE POWER RIDERS & APPLICABILITY MATRIX
12.01 Small Power Producer Rider Occasional Delivery Energy C
Service (Net Energy Billing Rate)
12.02 Small Power Producer Rider Time of Delivery Energy Service C
12.03 Small Power Producer Rider Dependable Service C

13.00 MANDATORY RIDERS & APPLICABILITY MATRIX

13.01 Energy Adjustment Rider C
e Applicable to all services and riders unless otherwise stated in the
mandatory riders matrix

13.04 Renewable Resource Cost Recovery Rider C
13.05 Transmission Cost Recovery Rider CL
13.06 Generation Cost Recovery Rider CN
13.07 N/A (reserved for future use) C
13.08 Environmental Cost Recovery Rider C
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EFFECTIVE with bills rendered on
SERVICE COMMISSION and afterJanuary 1, 2019, in North Dakota
Case No. PU-17-398
Approved by order dated September 26, 2018 APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs



OSeaimt

POWER COMPANY
Fergus Falls, Minnesota

North Dakota, Index

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

North Dakota Index
Sheet 5 of 5
Twenty-sixth Revision

Section

14.00

14.01
14.02
14.03
14.04

14.05

14.06
14.07
14.08
14.09
14.10
14.11
14.12

14.13

15.00

15.00

Item

VOLUNTARY RIDERS & APPLICABILITY MATRIX

Water Heating Control Rider
Real Time Pricing Rider
Large General Service Rider

Controlled Service — Interruptible Load CT Metering Rider
(Large Dual Fuel)

Controlled Service — Interruptible Load Self-Contained
Metering Rider (Small Dual Fuel)

Controlled Service Deferred Load Rider (Thermal Storage)
Fixed Time of Service Rider

Air Conditioning Control Rider (CoolSavings)

Voluntary Renewable Energy Rider (TailWinds)

WAPA Bill Crediting Program Rider

N/A (reserved for future use)

Bulk Interruptible Service Application and Pricing
Guidelines

Economic Development Rate Rider — Large General
Service

NORTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC SERVICE AREA

Retail Electric Service to Communities

O0O0O0

OO0 0O0O00O0 @]

@

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. PU-17-398

Approved by order dated September 26, 2018

EFFECTIVE with bills rendered on
and after January 1, 2019, in North Dakota

APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs






North Dakota, General Rules & Regulations
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

OrrsnTAu General Rules & Regulations

POWER COMPANY SCOPE OF GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
Section 1.01
Fergus Falls, Minnesota First Revision

GENERAL SERVICE RULES

Section 1.01 SCOPE OF GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

These General Rules and Regulations govern electric service provided to any Customer
under any of the various Company rate schedules. Where there are differences between these
General Rules and Regulations and the Rules of the North Dakota Public Service Commission
or North Dakota Century Code (as the same may be amended from time to time), the North
Dakota Century Code will control, followed by the Rules, and then by these General Rules and
Regulations. Exceptions, if any, to the application of these General Rules and Regulations to a
particular rate schedule are noted on that schedule. Unless otherwise specifically noted,
capitalized words and phrases in these General Rules and Regulations and in the other
provisions of Company Tariffs and Riders shall have those meanings given in Section 8, the
Glossary.
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Section 1.02 APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

Anyone desiring electric service from the Company must make application to the Company
before commencing the use of Company service. The Company reserves the right to require an
Electric Service Agreement before the service will be furnished. Receipt of electric service shall
constitute the receiver a Customer of the Company subject to its rates, rules, and regulations,
whether service is based upon the Tariff, an Electric Service Agreement, or otherwise. All
applications and contracts for service are made in the legal name of the party desiring service.
The Customer will be responsible for payment of all services furnished. A Customer shall give
the Company not less than two business days prior notice to connect service.

The Customer may take service pursuant to any Commission-approved rate(s) for which
the Customer qualifies. The Customer making application for service is required to be of legal
age (18). The Customer is required to take service under the selected rate(s) for a minimum of
one (1) year, unless the Customer desires to change its service to any rate offering that is newly
approved within the one-year period and for which the Customer qualifies. If the Customer
changes its service to a different rate, the Customer may not be permitted to change back to the
originally applicable rate for a period of one (1) year. The Customer shall provide the Company
at least 45 days prior notice in the event of any requested change.

The Company, if reasonable under the circumstances, may consent to a Customer changing
rates before taking service for the minimum one-year period described above, and provided the
Customer pays any charges that may be required under each rate, including for example,
“ratchet” charges or other charges relating to discontinuance of service.
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the Company shall apply the advance payment (1f any) against any balance due on the Mmimum Total Payment,
and Customer shall be required to pay to the Company the unpaid balance of the Mmimum Total Payment.

8. The nights and obligations of this agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the respective heirs. executors.
admunistrators. successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement effective as of .20

Customer

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

By:
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IRRIGATION ELECTRIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

Work Order No.
0 Overhead Electric Rate Schedule No.
0O Underground Rate Code No.

THIS AGREEMENT 15 made by and berween
of (the “Customer”) and Otter Tail Power Company (the

“Company™), a Minnesota corporation

In consideration of the murual promises contained below. the parties agree as follows:

1. The Customer agrees to purchase and receive from the Company electric energy in accordance with the terms of
this Agreement and all terms and conditions and Rules and Regulations (the “Terms™) established by the Company
and filed in 1ts taniff with the North Dakota Public Service Commission. These Terms shall mclude but not be
limited to Customer’s payvment for electrical energy in accordance with the Company rate schedule as filed with
and approved by the North Dakota Public Service Commission, or such superseding rate(s) as may be filed in the
future.

2. The Customer represents that it has provided accurate information to the Company and the Customer is eligible to
receive electric service pursuant to the Electric Rate Schedule and Rate Code 1dentified above. Customer shall
receive service at County of . State of ND.

3. The Company shall supply to Customer phase electric service, at such voltage as determined by the
economically available source of supply. The Customer will report the reading of its meter once each month or
when requested to do so by the Company.

4. The following service Riders apply to Customer’s service at this locanon:

5. The Customer agrees that the Company shall not be hiable for any losses, damages, or expenses (including but not
limited to injury to persons, including death, or property damages) incurred by any persons for any delay,
interruption, curtailment, suspension, disturbance or varnability 1 1ts provision of electric service (ncluding, but not
limited to. any occurrence of voltage fluctuations or power surges) due to acts of God. or to any other canse
whatsoever except the Company’'s own gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Company will not be liable for
wmeidental or consequential damages. including, but not himited to, loss of profits resulting from the use of service or
any delay. interruption, curtatlment. suspension, disturbance or variability of electric service. The Comany shall
have the nght to suspend temporanly the delivery of electric power hereunder for the purpose of making repairs or
improvements of its svstem.

6. This agreement shall go into effect on the date of signing and shall continue in effect for a period of five (5) years
and thereafter shall remain in effect from year to year unless terminated by either party by notice given at least sixty
(60) days n advance of termination,

7. If applicable. the Customer has elected to build or purchase the extension of lines not needed to serve other
customers of the Company. and the point of line extension at which Customer-owned line extension meets with the
Company-owned line is at; Customer shall be responsible to ensure that
the line extension on the Customer’s side of the metering point meets applicable electric codes and standards.
Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement. all equipment on the Customer’s side of this metering point is owned by
the Customer, and all equipment on the Company’s side of the metering point is owned by the Company. Unless
otherwise agreed to by the Company in writing, the Company shall not maintain or operate the Customer's line or
equipment and the Customer is required to operate and maintain its line and equipment at the Customer's own
expense. Exceptions (if any) are as follows: . Ifat any tume. m the opinion of the
Company. that portion of the line extension owned by the Customer interferes with the operation of the Company's
line or system, or shall be a hazard to persons or property, the Company reserves the nght to discontinue service
until the Customer’s line extension has been restored to a safe and proper condition.
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8. Asrequired under its Electric Rate Schedule for this service, the Customer shall pay to the Company a fixed charge
to compensate the Company for its investment in the extension of lines (which shall exclude any line extensions
provided by the Customer as described in Paragraph 7). including the rebuilding or cost of capacity increase in lines
or apparatus, necessitated because of the Company’s imgation pumping load (the “Investment™). The Customer
elects to pay this charge as follows:

Annual fixed charge for the term of this Agreement equal to 18% of the
Investment of the Company. which annual amount for the Customer 1s $

Prepayment of the mstallation and costs of the equipment in the amount of

$ and payment for the term of this Agreement of an annual fixed charge
equal to 3.5% of the Investment of the Company, which annual amount for the Customer
is$

If applicable. the Company shall charge for and the Customer shall pay any additional costs associated with Special
Facilities as identified in Section 5.02 of the General Rules and Regulations. The total cost of Special Facilities

identified 1s §
9. Inorder to provide an adequate and proper net return on the additional investmeent to be made by the Company in
providing service to the Customer, it is agreed that the Customer will make minimun payments of § per

month for electric service received by the Customer at the service location. for a minimum pernod of sixty (60)
months. If the Customer elects to discontinue service prior to the end of the sixty (60) month penod. or if the
Customer 1s disconnected for any reason, the Customer agrees to pay the difference between the cumulative total
paid for electric service prior to the date of discontinuation and the Minimum Total Payment. which is the
Company’s total investment of §_ . The Customer agrees to make an advance payment in the amount of
$__ prior to installation of service. This advance payment shall be retained by the Company and will be returned
with mnterest to the Customer npon complenon of the mimmum sixty (60) month penod, provided that the Customer
has made the Minimum Total Payment as required. [f the Customer does not make the Minimum Total Payvment,
the Company shall apply the advance payment (if any) against any balance due on the Minimmm Total Payment,
and Customer shall be required to pay to the Company the unpaid balance of the Minimum Total Payment,

10.  The Company shall have the right to transmit electric energy over any and all extensions of lines used to supply the
Customer’s service. to other customers who shall apply for service. either by connecting with existing extensions of
lines or by erecting and installing new extensions of lines. provided that such service to other customers shall not
interfere with the service firnished to the Customer

11.  The nghts and obligations of this agreement shall extend to and be binding npon the respective heirs, executors,
admunistrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement effective as of .20

Customer

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

By:
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC RATES EFFECTIVE with bills rendered
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OUTDOOR LIGHTING AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT 1s made by and between Otter Tail Power Company (the “Company™). a Minnesota corporation, and
(the "Customer™).

In considerntion of the mutual promuses contained below, the parmes agree as follows:

1. The Customer agrees to purchase and receive from the Company electnc services identified in this Agreement, in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement and all terms and conditions and rules and regulations (the *Terms™) established by the
Company and filed in its tanff with the North Dakota Public Service Comunission, as the same may be amended from time to
time,

2. The Company shall provide and the Customer shall pay for the services specified in this Agreement for a termof _ yems
(but in no event less than a munimum term of (1) one year) with an effective date of the term to begin
. and tenminating . and thereafter shall be renewed for penods of one year each.
unless written notice to the contrary is given by either party to the other not less than thirty (30) days before the expiration of
this agreement or any renewal thereof.

If Customer does not receive any one or more of the services described below, indicate by inserting “N/A™ as appropriate,
OUTDOOR LIGHTING

Work Order No.
Electric Rate Sched. No.
Rate Code No.

3. The Customer elects to receive, and the Company shall provide, the following outdoor lighting service ar the following
locanoni(s)

Outdoor Lighting - Company-Provided Equipment:

Number of Unit Type Wattage Rating Monthly Charge
Units

Outdoor Lighting - Energy Only - Non-Metered

Number of Unit Type Connected KW per Monthly Charge
Unlts Unit

Outdoor Lighting - Energy Only - Metered

4. If the Customer elects to receive service as Outdoor Lighting - Company-Provided Equipment or Outdoor Lighting - Energy
Only - Non-Metered. the number of units or type of unit shall not be changed from that shown in Paragraph 3 above, except by
mutual consent of the paties.
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5. The Customer represents that it has provided accurate information to the Company and the Customer is eligible to receive
Outdoor Lighting service pursuant to the Electric Rate Schedule(s) and Rate Code(s) identified above.
6. The following service Riders apply to the Customer's service: . These

Riders are also designated by the Rate Schedule(s) and Rate Code(s) identified above.

MUNICIPAL PUMPING (GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY)

Work Order No. .
Electric Rate Sched. No.
Rate Code No,

7. The Company agrees to furmish, and the Customer agrees to pay for, electric service to operate the pumps for the Customer’s
present water supply svstem and present sewage system, and such additions to these systems as may be mutally agreed upon,
in accordance with this Agreement and m the Tenms.

8. The Customer represents that it has provided accurate information to the Company and the Customer 1s eligible 10 receive
Municipal Pumping service pursuant to the Electric Rate Schedule(s) and Rate Code(s) identified above.

9. The following service Riders apply to the Customer's service: . These Riders are also designated by the
Rate Schedule(s) and Rate Code(s) identified above.

FIRE SIRENS (GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY)

Work Order No.
Electric Rate Sched. No.
Rate Code No.

10. The Company agrees to furnish, and the Customer agrees to pay for, electric service to operate the Customer’s fire/'wanung
sirens listed below.

11. The Customer represents that it has provided accurate information to the Company and the Customer is eligible to recerve Fire
Strens service pursuant to the Electric Rate Schedule(s) and Rate Code(s) identified above.

12. The followmng service Riders apply to the Customer’s service: . These Riders are also designated by the
Rate Schedule(s) and Rate Code(s) identified above.

Metered Account Billing
Location Yes No | Horsepower | Number Amount
GENERAL PROVISIONS

13, The Customer agrees that the Company shall not be hiable for any losses, damages, or expenses (including but not limited to
injury to persons, including death, or property damages) incurred by any persons for any delay. mterruption, curtailment,
suspension. disturbance or variability in its provision of electric service (including, but not limited to, any occurrence of voltage
fluctuations or power surges) due to acts of God, or to any other cause whatsoever except the Company’s own gross negligence
or willful misconduct. The Company will not be liable for incidental or consequential damages, mcluding. but not limited to,
loss of profits resulting from the use of service or any delay, interruption, curtailment, suspension, disturbance or variability of
electric service, The Company shall have the right to suspend temporarily the delivery of electric power hereunder for the
purpose of making repairs or improvements of 1ts system.
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14. If applicable, the Company shall charge for and the Customer shall pay any additional costs associated with Special Facilities as
identified in Section 5.02 of the General Rules and Regulations. The total cost of Special Facilities identified 1s §

15, All previons agreements, if any, between the parties covering the subject matter hereof are hereby cancelled and terminated as
of the effective date specified in Paragraph 2 of this Agresment, except as specifically provided mn this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement to be effective as of the date stated in Paragraph 2 above,

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

By

Title

CUSTOMER

By

Thtle:
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SUMMARY BILLING SERVICE CONTRACT POWER COMPANY

| Primary Customer Information

[Send master account billing to:] |

Name:

Contact:

Address:

Phone;

[ Customer Authorization

Customer authorizes Otter Tail Power Company ("Company”) to provide Summary Billing
Service according to the Company’s General Rules and Regulations (on file with the Public
Service or Utilities Commission of the state where Customer’s service is provided), as the same
may be changed from time to time, for the accounts listed by Customer in Attachment 1,
Summary Billing Service Worksheet. Company shall not be liable for any customer costs that
may result from any refusal, delays or failure to provide for summary billing service when
requested, for summary bill account charges or for reverting accounts to standard billing and

mailing pursuant to Company's approved tariffs.

| Changes by Customer

Request to change the above customer information or add or delete an account included in a
summary bill described on the Summary Billing Service Worksheet must be made 45 days
before the desired effective date. Future changes clearly showing the preferred effective date
may be attached to this signed contract, Customer agrees to either send in the most recent
copy of all bills selected for summary billing OR complete the Summary Billing Service

Worksheet.

I Changes by Otter Tail Power Company

The Company reserves the right to make changes from time to time in the administration of
Summary Billing Services. The service is subject to Company's General Rules and Regulations
as they now exist or may hereafter be changed, Company will notify participating customers of

any changes to the service provided.,

| Cancellation

This contract may be cancelled by either the Customer or the Company with a 45-day written
notification. Cancellation will cause the Company to discontinue the Customer's summary hill,
reverting the individual accounts to separate monthly billing with the bills mailed to their
individual mailing addresses unless otherwise specified by the Customer in writing at the time of

cancellation.

| Approval Signatures

Otter Tail Power Company

Customer Representative By:
Title Title
Date Date

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. PU-17-398

Approved by order dated September 26, 2018

RATES EFFECTIVE with bills rendered
on and after February 1, 2019, in North Dakota

APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
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oS

Guarantee in lieu of deposit POWER COMPANY

(Customer’s Name)

(Address)

(Account Number)

Guaranteed
Amount $

I, ("Guarantor”), guarantee to Otter Tail Power

Company (“Company”) payment of the electric service bills of
(“Customer”), in an amount not to exceed the

estimated charge for furnishing service to the Customer for a 60-day period.
Conditions under which this agreement may be terminated are listed as follows:

1. The Customer discontinues receiving electric service from the Company and has paid
the Customer's account with the Company.

2. The Customer changes service location covered by the guarantee agreement.

3. The Customer makes prompt payment to the Company of all electric service bills for 12
consecutive months.

4. | give the Company 30 days prior written notice for the termination of this agreement.

5. The Customer makes payment of the security deposit required by the Company.

However, this agreement may not be terminated until satisfactory settlement is made of any
balance owed by the Customer to the Company.

(Name of Guarantor) (Signature of Guarantor)

Date:

(Phone # of Guarantor)

(Signature of Customer)

(Address of Guarantor)
Date:

Otter Tail Power Company

By:

Title:
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC RATES EFFECTIVE with bills rendered
SERVICE COMMISSION on and after February 1, 2019, in North Dakota
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Controlled Service Agreement O c
Customer Name O'TE H T‘ﬂ ' "_
Y

Service Address POWER COMPAN

Account Number
Location Number

The vndersigned Customer agrees to purchase Controlled Service from Otter Tail Power Company (the “Company™) subject DN
to the Company’s Fules and Regulations as they now exist or may hearafter be changed and filed in the approved Tanff DN
with the North Dakota Public Service Commission. A copy of the Fules and Regulations iz available from the Company. N

The Company’s “Controlled Service” rate iz designed to provide a reduced rate to customers who have electrical loads that

can be shut off during “peak™ demand periods.

When the electric loads are space heating systems, there i3 a danger that damage to the premises may result if an alternate C
fuel heating systen iz not available to come on when the electric heat iz shut off during the control period. This danger iz D
obviously most prevalent if the alternate fuel must be hand-fired, such az a wood bumer or in some rare cases where no D
alternate system is available.

While the Company does not specify what type of alternate fuel must be used, Customers who choose to have a hand-fired €
(non-automatic) system or no backup need to be aware of the possible consequences of electric heat being switched off NC
during control pericds when nobody is available to hand-fire the alternate heating system or to monitor the temperature in CN
the premises. C
In order fior the Company to offer the reduced rate, it must be able to turn off all electric heat. [
Controlled Service requires that no electric heating be used in the premizes when the Company iz controlling these electrical €
loads.

If the electric heat is shut off and no other heat source comes on to provide heat, water in plumbing pipes and fixtures could N

freeze and burst. Other damage could also result from freezing temperatures in the structure.

In order to acknowledge that the Customer has been advised of, understands and agrees to the risks associated with
recetving Controlled Service, the Customer has signed and delivered to the Company the following statement:

an

To: Otter Tail Power Compatry - Customer Service Center

1. I have read this Controlled Service Agreement and the related Rules and Regulations and understand the
potential for damage to my property by using a hand-fired (non-automatic) backup heating system,

gadngn

N

I plan to vse a {type of fiel) . 83 my backup heating system. I understand. agree to, and
accept the risks or damage to my property in the event that there iz no backup heating system. It is my choice,
however, to take Controlled Service and I will NOT hold Otter Tail Power Company liable or responsible for any
damages that might occur doe to a “shut off” of my primary electric heating system.

2 2 =2

2. I also agree that, in crder to qualify for the Controlled Service rate, I will not use electricity as a secondary
“backup” fuel when the regular electric heating system is controlled.

Name Date

Address

Witneszs Date

Otter Tail Power Company

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC RATES EFFECTIVE with bills rendered
SERVICE COMMISSION on and after February 1, 2019, in North Dakota
Case No. PU-17-398 and PU-18-106

Approved by order dated September 26, 2018 APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs






North Dakota, General Rules & Regulations
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

General Rules & Regulations
o"‘"""’ FORECASTS FOR FUEL CLAUSE AND RIDER ADJUSTMENTS

POWER COMPANY
Section 1.06
Fergus Falls, Minnesota First Revision

SECTION 1.06 FORECASTS FOR FUEL CLAUSE AND RIDER ADJUSTMENTS

Upon signing a confidentiality agreement, a General Service Customer shall be provided
with the Company’s most recent forecasts for fuel clause adjustments and rider adjustments.

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC RATES EFFECTIVE with bills rendered
SERVICE COMMISSION on and after February 1, 2019, in North Dakota
Case No. PU-17-398

Approved by order dated September 26, 2018 APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs



North Dakota, General Rules & Regulations
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

General Rules & Regulations
OITERTMI. ASSISTING CUSTOMERS IN RATE SELECTION

POWER COMPANY
Section 2.01
Fergus Falls, Minnesota First Revision
RATE APPLICATION

SECTION 2.01 ASSISTING CUSTOMERS IN RATE SELECTION

While the Company will endeavor to assist the Customer in the choice of the most
advantageous rate schedule, either for initial service or subsequent thereto, the Company does
not guarantee that the Customer will at all times be served under the most favorable rate; nor will
the Company make refunds representing the difference in changes between the rate for which
service was actually billed and another rate which is or may subsequently become available.

NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC RATES EFFECTIVE with bills rendered
SERVICE COMMISSION on and after February 1, 2019, in North Dakota
Case No. PU-17-398

Approved by order dated September 26, 2018 APPROVED: Bruce G. Gerhardson

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
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